

19-2886(L)

19-2893(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

XY PLANNING NETWORK, LLC, FORD FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, STATE OF
NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF
DELAWARE, STATE OF MAINE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
and STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION and WALTER
CLAYTON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the United States Securities
and Exchange Commission,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

MARK S. GRUBE
*Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6279

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.) Dated: April 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
STATE PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING	3
POINT II	
THE FINAL RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND EXCEEDS THE COMMISSION’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	13
A. The Commission’s Sweeping Claim That It May Issue Any Regulation Regarding Broker-Dealers’ Investment Advice—or No Regulation Whatsoever—Disregards Congress’s Directives in the Dodd-Frank Act and Advisers Act.	13
1. Subsections 913(f) and (g) work together, not separately, to confer and define the Commission’s rulemaking authority.	15
2. Congress did not confer on the Commission boundless discretion to regulate as it saw fit.....	20
B. The Commission’s Interpretation of the Advisers Act’s “Solely Incidental” Exception Conflicts with the Statute.	25
POINT III	
THE FINAL RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	30

	Page
A. The Commission’s Claim that Broker-Dealers’ Business Models Support a More Lenient Standard Is Unfounded.....	30
B. The Commission’s Claim That the Final Rule Protects Investors Is Unfounded.	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	8
<i>Environmental Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>National Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	19
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	6

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	22
<i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	17
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	23
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	9
 Laws	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2	25
47 U.S.C. § 340	17
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. S4065 (daily ed. May 20, 2010)	24
S4069 (daily ed. May 20, 2010)	24
H5237 (daily ed. June 30, 2010)	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Angela A. Hung et al., <i>Investor and Industry Perspectives on Investment Advisers and Broker Dealers</i> (RAND: Inst. for Civil Justice 2008), https://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/TR556.html	8, 31, 34
Heidi Shierholz & Ben Zipperer, <i>Here Is What’s at Stake with the Conflict of Interest (“Fiduciary”) Rule</i> , Econ. Policy Inst. (May 30, 2017), https://www.epi.org/publication/here-is-whats-at-stake-with-the-conflict-of-interest-fiduciary-rule/	9
White House Council of Econ. Advisers, <i>The Effects of Conflicted Investment Advice on Retirement Savings</i> (Feb. 2015), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/ea_coi_report_final.pdf	9
